
Please ask for  Elaine Wilkes: Telephone (01362) 656354 
e-mail: elaine.wilkes@breckland.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 
 
 

Committee - STANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date & Time - MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2010 AT 9.30 am 

Venue - DEREHAM ROOM, CONFERENCE SUITE, 
ELIZABETH HOUSE, WALPOLE LOKE, 
DEREHAM 

 
 

 

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 
working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, 

this will be provided, and reported to Committee. 

 

Committee Members 
  
Mr. M. Eveling JP (Independent) 
Mrs. J. Jenkins (Independent)(Chairman) 
Mrs. M. Oechsle JP (Parish) 
Mrs. S. Matthews (Breckland) 
Mr. B. Rayner (Parish) 
 

Mr. G. Ridgway (Independent) 
Mr. F. Sharpe (Breckland) 
Mr. M. Whittley (Parish) 
Mr. D. Williams JP (Breckland) 
 

 
 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Member Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Thursday, 4 March 2010  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
15 March 2010 

 

 

 

PART APART APART APART A    

ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 4 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2010.  

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may have 
in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest. 
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting. 

 

6. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   

 
An invitation has been received to attend the Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees on 18th – 19th October, 2010 in Birmingham.  The theme for the 
conference is “A place for standards”.  Sessions include:  
 

• for new or less experienced delegates to build confidence in 
managing local assessment, investigations, hearings, 
determinations and the Code of Conduct;  

• how to develop a place for standards in your authority, and 
proactively engage with members, leaders and key decision 
makers;  

• how to successfully recruit independent standards committee 
members;  

• how to develop a proactive work programme for your standards 
committee;  

• how to deal with challenging behaviour and get 'difficult' members 
to understand the local standards framework;  

• the right qualities and skills for an effective independent chair;  

• to blog or not to blog: Using social media and staying within the 

 



Standards Committee 
15 March 2010 

 
 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

Code;  

• dedicated sessions focused on town and parish councils and fire, 
police, integrated transport and parks authorities . 

 
The cost of attending the two day conference is £430.00 + VAT and will 
necessitate an overnight stay in Birmingham. 
 
The Committee is asked to nominate two members to attend the Conference. 
 

7. NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS – ITEM FOR INFORMATION   

 Standards for England (SfE) have written to advise that a new Code of 
Conduct for Members will not be laid during this Parliamentary session. 
Communities and Local Government have notified the SfE that the 
Government is concentrating on financial instruments and so there will not be 
Parliamentary time available for the Code. 

In practice this means that a new Code will not now be laid until after a 
general election. 
 

 

8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND : BULLETIN 47  5 - 14 

 
For information and discussion.  

 

9. NEXT MEETING   

 
To note the date of the next meeting on 27 April 2010 at 2.15pm in the 
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham.  

 



1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 2 February 2010 at 2.15 pm in 
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr M.D. Eveling JP 
Mrs J. Jenkins (Chairman) 
Mrs S.M. Matthews 
Mrs M. Oechsle JP 
Mr B.D Rayner 
 

Mr G. Ridgway 
Mr F.J. Sharpe 
Mr D.R. Williams JP 
Mr M. Whittley 
 

 
In Attendance  
John Chinnery - Solicitor & Standards Consultant 
Stephen McGrath - Member Services Manager 
Maxine O'Mahony - Director of Organisational Development 
Pam Sayle - Corporate Consultation and Communications Officer 
Elaine Wilkes - Senior Committee Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

1/10 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2009 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

   

2/10 APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from the Standards Officer.   

   

3/10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 None.   

   

4/10 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations were made.   

   

5/10 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING  
 

 § Mrs. Sue Lake – Norfolk Association of Local Councils (by 
invitation for agenda item 6)  

 

   

6/10 WELCOME  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mrs. Shirley Matthews as a new Member of 
the Committee, replacing Mr. David Myers.  

 

   

7/10 JOINT WORKING OPPORTUNITIES (AGENDA ITEM 6)  
 

 Mrs. Sue Lake, Training, Finance and Administration Officer of the 
Norfolk Association of Local Councils (NALC) attended at the 
Committee’s invitation to discuss with members opportunities for joint 
working on standards training for town and parish councils. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Standards Committee 
2 February 2010 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
By way of background, the Chairman explained that a number of 
training sessions had taken place in the past but that the take up by 
parishes was, in the main, quite poor.  The Committee had worked 
previously with Stuart Chaplin of the NALC under its former title of 
Norfolk Association of Parish & Town Councils. 
 
The Committee had noted that recent research by the SfE (Standards 
for England) showed that only 19% of the population knew about 
standards committees and that the SfE felt this may lay behind the low 
number of complaints occurring in the Breckland area, although 
members of the Committee felt that the basis for that view was not 
necessarily well-founded. 
 
As a result, the Committee was reviewing how it might address training 
needs and whether there was any scope for a joint working 
arrangement for this purpose with NALC. 
 
Mrs. Lake stated that the timing of this approach was appropriate, as 
the NALC was looking at embarking on a standards training programme 
around the Districts.  Two and a half years had now elapsed since the 
new Code of Conduct came into force and therefore it was timely to 
review how it was working in practice and to refresh members’ training, 
as there would have been a lot of new councillor appointments in the 
intervening period.   
 
Mrs. Lake was surprised that the SfE felt there were too few complaints 
in the District. 
 
Mrs. Lake welcomed the opportunity to work with the Council in 
providing training sessions, as she felt it was very useful to have a local 
point of view. 
 
Aside from a refresh on the Code itself, other topics that could be 
covered through the training sessions were the issues of vexatious 
complaints, charitable trustees and declarations of interests under the 
Code, bullying of a member/parish clerk by the public and the need for 
parish councils to have complaints policy and procedures. 
 
The training sessions would not deal with any specific cases but it was 
agreed the use of topical case studies in a workshop setting provided a 
very practical training aid to members.  It was suggested that a planning 
case scenario to illustrate standards issues would be very useful. 
 
A pilot training event was being planned for the North Norfolk District 
Council area.  Members of the Committee were welcome to attend to 
observe at that event. 
 
The Breckland programme would be drawn up in consultation with 
Breckland’s Monitoring Officer and Standards Consultant and would 
essentially be based on a workshop format and themed in such a way 
as to engage people actively. 
 
The Committee supported the idea for a joint training approach and 
accordingly 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



Standards Committee 
2 February 2010 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer and Standards 
Consultant be authorised to liaise with Mrs. Lake to develop and 
arrange a joint training programme for the Breckland area at a 
suitable time to be agreed.  

John 
Chinnery, 
Maxine 
O'Mahony  

   

8/10 PUBLICITY ARTICLE FOR BRECKLAND VOICE MAGAZINE 
(AGENDA ITEM 7)  

 

 A final draft article was circulated at the meeting for the Committee’s 
consideration, including an update to the names of the Breckland 
Members to show Mrs. Matthews in place of Mr. Myers.  
 
Some suggested amendments were put forward, principally to make a 
clearer explanation of what the Committee does and the numbers of 
councils and councillors covered, as well as giving some explanation of 
the role of the Monitoring Officer and Standards Sub-Committees.  It 
was also felt that the reference to independent members of the 
Committee should refer to them as non-elected to distinguish them from 
any elected or political connotation. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft article be revised along the lines 
indicated above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen 
McGrath  

   

9/10 CITIZENS' PANEL - QUESTIONS (AGENDA ITEM 8)  
 

 The Corporate Communications and Consultation Officer presented the 
draft questionnaire for the Citizen’s Panel survey to take place in June 
this year. 
 
Members were happy with the proposed content but asked that 
reference to independent members should preferably state “non-
elected” and that for the sake of consistency reference should be to 
“elected councillors” where appropriate. 
 
It was explained that the draft questions would be finalised with the 
company conducting the survey, BMG.  The results of the survey would 
be received in mid-November. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft questionnaire be agreed and the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to agree the final with BMG.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pam Sayle, 
Maxine 
O'Mahony  

   

10/10 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN NO.46 (AGENDA ITEM 9)  
 

 The Standards Consultant explained that the Standards for England’s 
Bulletin was circulated for information generally but he drew members’ 
attention to two items that he felt were of particular interest – 
 

§ The report from the Annual Assembly on the top five issues 
discussed, in particular that relating to vexatious or persistent 
complainants and the advice given. 
 

§ The update on the process for the transfer of the Adjudication 
Panel for England into the unified Tribunal structure. 

 
In answer to a question about the SfE governance toolkit, it was 
confirmed that information on this had been issued with the last 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



Standards Committee 
2 February 2010 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

Standards Newsletter.  A member suggested it would be useful to 
provide a link to the toolkit on the Council’s website. 
 
So far as the new assessment DVD was concerned, the Standards 
Consultant explained that it did not cover any new ground and was 
unlikely to be of any added value to members.  However, it was thought 
that Mrs. Matthews as a newly appointed member to the Committee 
might benefit from viewing it.  

 
 
 
 
John 
Chinnery, 
Councillor 
Shirley 
Matthews  

   

11/10 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - GUIDANCE ON CHARITABLE 
TRUSTEES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 
10)  

 

 Members agreed this paper provided an invaluable summary of the 
position for charitable trustees. 
 
The Standards Consultant advised that it was proposed to include it in 
the next Newsletter.  

 
 
 
 
John 
Chinnery  

   

12/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 With regard to the topic of liaison, the Monitoring Officer advised 
members that there was, in principle, agreement to a joint meeting of 
the Committee with the Leader and Executive. It was proposed that 
members should have the opportunity to meet informally as a first step 
towards fostering a closer spirit of cooperation between the work of the 
Committee and the rest of the Council. 
 
There was some reservation about the public perception of the 
Committee being seen to take part in a “private” meeting but it was 
accepted that an initial ‘ice breaker’ meeting would be helpful towards 
establishing a more structured approach for liaison for the future.   
 

RESOLVED that arrangements be made for an informal joint 
meeting as proposed.  

 
In answer to a question, the Standards Consultant confirmed that work 
was in hand to produce a suggested rota for Members’ attendance at 
meetings of the Council and its committees after the joint meeting with 
the Executive Members. 
 
The Work Programme was otherwise noted and no amendments were 
made.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maxine 
O'Mahony  
 
 
John 
Chinnery, 
Susan Allen  

   

13/10 NEXT MEETING  
 

 The arrangements for the next meeting on 16 March 2010 were noted.   

   

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



1

2010 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees ‘A place 
for standards’

Following the success of last year’s fully booked Annual Assembly, we are well on 
the way to finalising the program
[...]
ons made by 
your Standards Committee. At the end of each quarter (from 1 April 2010) we will 
check whether we have received a decision notice for all the hearings completed that 
quarter and then contact authorities for any that are missing. 

6



3

We prefer to receive decision notices as an email attachment in Word or PDF format 
if possible. 

You can send them to authorityreturns@standardsforengland.gov.uk.

If you are unable to send them electronically, please post your decision notices to: 

The Monitoring Team, Standards for England, 4th floor, Griffin House

40 Lever Street, Manchester M1 1BB

When writing the decision notices, please ensure that you include all the legal 
requirements set out in paragraph 20 of the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008. We also recommend that you refer to our guidance, which you 
can find in your local standards framework guide or online at

http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/determinations

Note: Please do not send us decision notices for any other type of decision such as 
initial assessments, reviews or consideration meetings. This is not a legal 
requirement and we will not be using them in our analysis.

What we will do

We will use the notices to help widen our knowledge of how the local standards 
framework is operating and provide some context to the quarterly returns data. The 
notices may also highlight areas where we can produce new guidance or improve on 
what we have already published.

Thank you for your co-operation. We will keep you informed of how the decision 
notices help us to support the local standards framework. 

_______________________________________________________________

Adjudication Panel for England becomes known as First-
tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) 

On the 18th January the functions of the Adjudication Panel for England were 
transferred to the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) and 
the Adjudication Panel for England was 
[...]
 informing members 
Promoting ethical behaviour

To have your say, visit: 

www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

If you are a member of a standards committee, a monitoring officer or a relevant 
officer and you are not currently registered for the forum or have any questions 
please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

13



10

_______________________________________________________________

Delay on the New Code of Conduct

As you may be aware a new Code of Conduct for Members will not be laid during 
this Parliamentary session. Communities and Local Government have notified us 
that the Government is concentrating on financial instruments and so there will not 
be Parliamentary time available for the Code.

In practice this means that a new Code will not now be laid until after a general 
election.

14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Standards for England : Bulletin 47



Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Monday, 15 March 2010 at 9.30 am in 
Dereham Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr M.D. Eveling JP 
Mrs J. Jenkins (Chairman) 
Mrs S.M. Matthews 
Mrs M. Oechsle JP 
 

Mr B.D Rayner 
Mr G. Ridgway 
Mr F.J. Sharpe 
Mr M. Whittley 
 

 
 

In Attendance  
Susan Allen - Standards Officer 
Helen McAleer - Senior Committee Officer 
Stephen McGrath - Member Services Manager 

 
 
 Action By 

14/09 MINUTES  
 

 The Chairman wished to clarify that the Standards for England 
report did not refer specifically to Breckland, as was inferred in the 
second and fifth paragraphs of page 2 of the Minutes, but was 
concerned about Districts with large numbers of parishes in general. 
 
Subject to this clarification, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2010 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  

 

   

15/09 APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr D Williams.   

   

16/09 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 None.   

   

17/09 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations were made.   

   

18/09 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING  
 

 None present.   

   

19/09 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 The usual invitation had been received for members of the 
Committee to attend the Annual Assembly.  The cost per member 
was considered to be high, but nevertheless the conference was of 
great value and provided an excellent opportunity for networking.   
 
The Chairman suggested that preference should be given to any 

 



Standards Committee 
15 March 2010 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

members who had not previously attended and said that as her term 
as Chairman was reaching a conclusion, it would be wrong for her to 
go. 
 

RESOLVED that Mrs Matthews and Mr Rayner be 
nominated to attend the Annual Assembly, with Mrs Oechsle 
and Mr Whittley being noted as potential reserves.  

   

20/09 NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS – ITEM FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

 The Standards Consultant noted this further delay to the publication 
of the new Code and asked members for their thoughts on future 
training. 
 
It was agreed that this could not be put off indefinitely and that it 
was important to regularly refresh the memories of Members on the 
requirements of the Code.  
 
As the District Council elections would be held in May 2011, there 
was some concern that training could be arranged, but Members 
might not attend as there would be some who were not planning to 
stand for election again, and others who thought they might not be 
re-elected.  It was therefore suggested that the training could be 
held at the end of a full Council meeting to encourage attendance. 
 
The Chairman felt that it was important to engage Members in 
training, especially for those serving on Committees and as 
Chairmen.  The Member Services Manager explained that there was 
a training programme in place for Members. 
 
A Member noted that lack of training might count against a Member 
and the Standards Consultant agreed that this was mentioned in 
Standards for England reports and was a factor to be considered in 
any investigations of alleged breaches.  

 

   

21/09 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND : BULLETIN 47  
 

 The Chairman received an electronic copy of the Bulletin and she 
enquired if other members did also.  She explained that it was a 
useful format as there were many links to other sites and articles of 
interest.  There was also a private forum for Standards Committee 
Members, which was useful as a discussion board. 
 
The Standards Officer explained how members could subscribe to 
bulletins on the Standards for England website and she agreed to 
arrange passwords for those members not currently able to access 
the bulletin. 
 
From the Forum, the Chairman had noted that there had been no 
progress in relation to vexatious complaints.  The Standards 
Consultant said that this was becoming a real problem in Norfolk, 
with some people taking up far too much time on Standards.  He felt 
that the current system was not set up to deal adequately with this 
problem. Some complaints might benefit from early investigation 
and mediation, saving both time and energy.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sue Allen 



Standards Committee 
15 March 2010 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
Other items in the Bulletin were noted and a member asked how the 
authority’s risk level was assessed (Our Risk Based Approach – 
article on page 9 of the agenda).  The Standards Consultant 
advised that this was assessed from the monitoring information sent 
in by the Council and on the number of complaints about the 
Council, made direct to Standards for England.  

   

22/09 NEXT MEETING  
 

 At the conclusion of the meeting the Committee had been invited to 
meet the Executive Members for a general discussion on the 
Committee’s role. 
 
A schedule of committee meetings for coordination of visits by 
Committee members would be put to the next meeting. 
 
As it was the aim of the Committee to raise their profile and to be 
known to all the Councillors it was suggested that they should be 
provided with magnetic name badges, like those recently distributed 
to elected members.  The Member Services Manager agreed to 
arrange this. 
 
The arrangements for the next meeting on 27 April 2010 were 
noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
Sue Allen 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen 
McGrath  

   

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.15 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


